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�ी ि्वजय गोयल: आपने नोवटस देकर discussion मांगा है, सरकार बहस करने के वलए 
तैयार है। आप सदन को चलने दीवजए। ..(वय्वधान)..

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Shri Sanjay Singh. ...(Interruptions)... सुवनए,  
Shri Sanjay Singh. ...(Interruptions)...

�ी ि्वजय गोयल: सरकार आपकी है और आप सीव लंग नहीं रोक पा रहे हैं ...(वय्वधान)...

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: आप बैवठए। Shri Sanjay Singh. ...(Interruptions)... Call 
him. ...(Interruptions)... Shri Sanjay Singh, now, you listen to me. ...(Interruptions)... 
You have to listen. ...(Interruptions)... आप सुनते नहीं हैं।. ...(वय्वधान)... मेरी बात सुवनए। 
आपने नोवटस वदया था, िह आज के Zero Hour में included  था, लेवकन आपने Well of the 
House में आकर हाउस को disturb वकया। ...(वय्वधान)... आप िापस जाइए। ..(वय्वधान)..  Now, 
Question No. 1, Shri Sambhaji Chhatrapati. Please put your question. ...(Interruptions)... 
Put your question. ...(Interruptions)...

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Improvement in distribution of ration

*1. SHRI SAMBHAJI CHHATRAPATI: Will the Minister of CONSUMER 
AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government has any plan to bring in improvements in distribution 
of ration to the ration card holders;

(b) whether there is any proposal to introduce the biometric system in the 
distribution of ration through the fair price shops; and

(c) if so, the details thereof and whether Government has examined the problems 
likely	 to	 occur	 to	 genuine	 beneficiaries,	 especially	 those	 living	 in	 remote	 areas?

THE MINISTER OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION 
(SHRI C. R. CHAUDHARY): (a) to (c) A Statement is laid on the table of the  
House.

Statement

(a)	 to	 (c)	 With	 the	 aim	 to	 improve	 the	 efficiency	 of	 the	 Public	 Distribution	
system and to address various challenges such as leakages and diversion of foodgrains, 
elimination of fake and bogus ration cards etc., Government is implementing the 
scheme on ‘End-to-End Computerization of PDS Operations’ in association with the 
States/UTs. The Scheme consists of activities, namely, digitization of ration cards/
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beneficiaries	and	other	databases,	 computerization	of	 supply-chain	management	 including	
online allocation of foodgrains, setting up of transparency portals and grievance 
redressal mechanisms in all States/UTs.

The Scheme also includes modernising the foodgrains distribution process by 
installation of electronic Point of Sale (e-PoS) devices at Fair Price Shops (FPSs) 
for	 the	 biometric/Aadhaar	 authentication	 of	 eligible	 beneficiaries,	 electronic	 capturing	
of sale transactions at FPSs, etc. Presently, out of 5.27 lakh FPSs in the country, 
2.94 lakh FPSs have ePoS devices.

This	Department	 has	 issued	 clear	 instructions	 to	 all	 States/UTs	 that	 no	 beneficiary	
should be denied his/her entitled quota of subsidised foodgrains due to non-availability 
of Aadhaar or failure of biometric authentication due to network/connectivity/linking 
issues/	 poor	 biometric	 of	 the	 beneficiary	 or	 other	 technical	 reasons.

SHRI SAMBHAJI CHHATRAPATI: Sir, I would like to know whether the 
Government has any plan to verify the existing Below Poverty Line and Above 
Poverty Line ration cardholders based upon fresh survey since a very large number 
of families who are actually below poverty line have not been issued BPL ration 
cards and, hence, denied the facilities of the Public Distribution System, whereas a 
large number of well-to-do families have managed to get the BPL ration cards and 
are availing the facilities. ...(Interruptions)...

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: No, please. ...(Interruptions)... Put your question. 
आप �शन पूवछए।

SHRI SAMBHAJI CHHATRAPATI: Sir, I had asked the question. ...(Interruptions)... 
This is the question. ...(Interruptions)...

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Okay, sit down. Now, the Minister. ...(Interruptions)...

SHRI SAMBHAJI CHHATRAPATI: Sir, I had asked the question. ...(Interruptions)... 
Can I repeat again? ...(Interruptions)...

SHRI DEREK O'BRIEN: Sir, they want an answer. ...(Interruptions)...

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: No, no. ...(Interruptions)...

SHRI SAMBHAJI CHHATRAPATI: Sir, he has not replied. ...(Interruptions)...
Sir, my supplementary question... ...(Interruptions)...

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: You give notice. ...(Interruptions)... One second. 
...(Interruptions)... संजय ससह जी, आपने नोवटस वदया है। ...(वय्वधान)... Monday को discuss 
करेंगे। ...(वय्वधान)... अभी Question Hour है। ...(वय्वधान)...
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संसदीय काय्य मं�ालय में राजय मं�ी तथा सा ंख्य की और काय्य�म काययान्वयन मं�ालय में 
राजय मं�ी (�ी ि्वजय गोयल): सर, सरकार बहस के वलए तैयार है। ..(वय्वधान)..

�ी सी. आर. चौधरी: सर, माननीय सद्य ने जो व चंता वय्त की है ...(वय्वधान)...

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Why do you stand up? ...(Interruptions)... Sit down. 
Why do you stand up? ...(Interruptions)...

�ी सी. आर. चौधरी: िह BPL पवर िारों के वलए है और ...(वय्वधान)... BPL पवर िारों को 
राशन काड्ण वदए जाएं। ...(वय्वधान)... मैं आपको बताना चाहंूगा वक National Food Security 
Act ...(वय्वधान)... 2012 से लेकर BPL category कोई नहीं है। ...(वय्वधान)... भारत में जो 
Antyodaya Anna Yojana के अंतग्णत पवर िार हैं, िे ढाई करोड़ पवर िार हैं। ...(वय्वधान)... 
इसी �कार से भारत में हमारे पास priority household sector...(वय्वधान)... कुल वमलाकर 
81.6 ...(वय्वधान)... करोड़ लोगों को ...(वय्वधान)... highly-subsidized अनाज वदए जाने का 
�ािधान है, यह इसमें है। ...(वय्वधान)... जहां तक BPL पवर िार या AAY राशन काड्ण का है, 
...(वय्वधान)... उसका वडवज टाइजेशन वकया गया है, तावक जो गरीब पवर िार हैं, उनको वनकशच त 
रूप से ...(वय्वधान)... हर महीने अनाज वमले। ...(वय्वधान)... इस बात की वयि्था की गई है। 
...(वय्वधान)... जहां AAY पवर िारों की बात है, तो उनका पूरा धयान रखा जाएगा।

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Now, the second supplementary.

SHRI SAMBHAJI CHHATRAPATI: Sir, I thank the Minister for the detailed 
reply but, further, I would like to know from him as to what timeline has been 
fixed	 for	 implementation	 of	 the	 measures	 proposed	 in	 this	 reply.	 ...(Interruptions)...

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: What happened? ...(Interruptions)...

SHRI C. R. CHAUDHARY: Hon. Deputy Chairman, Sir, we have already 
replied in detail about the measures taken by the Government. Even then, I would 
like	 to	 narrate	 first	 about	 End-to-End	 Computerization.	 In	 2012-2017,	 Twelfth	 Five	
Year Plan  में यह End-to-End Computerization का �ािधान वकया गया था उसके तहत 
...(वय्वधान)... वडवज टाइजड राशन काड्ण ...(वय्वधान)... online procurement, इसी �कार से 
computerization of supply-chain and grievance redressal mechanism ये सारे वस्टम 
हैं। इसी �कार से �तयेक दुकान पर electronic Point of Sale (e-PoS) machine देने का 
�ािधान वकया गया है, वजसमें Government of India, वजसमें गिन्णमेंट ऑफ इवंडया और राजय 
सरकारें 50-50 per cent शेयर करेंगी। North-Eastern and special category के जो ्टेटस 
हैं, तो 75 per cent by the Central Government and 25 per cent will be paid by the 
State Government. यह जो सारा �ािधान वकया गया है, िह End-to End Computerization 
के माफ्ण त वकया गया है।

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Now, Shri Vijayasai Reddy. ...(Interruptions)... Please 
wait, Mr. Vijayasai Reddy. ...(Interruptions)... Hon. LoP, please.
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�ी गुलाम नबी आज़ाद: सर, लोक सभा और राजय सभा के सभी MPs का वदलली में second 
home है। एक घर ्टेट में है, वजसमें हम रहते हैं ...(वय्वधान) ....

میں دہلی  کا  ایم۔پیز  سبھی  کے  سبھا  راجیہ  اور  سبھا  لوک  سر،  آزاد:  نبی  غلام  †جناب 

۔۔۔(مداخلت(۔۔۔  ہیں  رہتے  ہم  میں  جس  ہے،  میں  اسٹیٹ  گھر  ایک  ہے۔  ہوم  سیکنڈ 

�ी ि्वजय गोयल: सर, मेरा एक वनिदेन है ...(वय्वधान)...

�ी गुलाम नबी आज़ाद: मैं चाहता हंू वक आप बोलें ...(वय्वधान)... आप इसके बाद 
बोवलए। ...(वय्वधान)... आप इसके बाद बोवलए। ...(वय्वधान)... आपको को वकसने रोका 
है? ...(वय्वधान)... आप इसके बाद बोवलए। ...(वय्वधान)... सर, पूरे वहनदु्तान के MPs जो 
इस सदन और दूसरे सदन के सद्य हैं ...(वय्वधान)... यह उनका कत्णवय बनता है वक ि े
वदलली के लोगों की मदद करें। ...(वय्वधान)... वदलली में ...(वय्वधान)... उजाड़े जा रहे हैं। 
...(वय्वधान)... लाखों लोग उजाड़े जा रहे हैं। ...(वय्वधान)... सरकार इसके वलए वजममेदार 
है। ...(वय्वधान)... सरकार को यहां जिाब देना चावहए। ...(वय्वधान)... ये चुपचाप बैठकर देख 
नहीं सकते। ...(वय्वधान)... इसके वलए जिाब देना चावहए। ...(वय्वधान)... मं�ी जी जिाब दें 
...(वय्वधान)... वकस तरह से लाखों लोगों को, छोटे तबके के दुकानदारों को सड़क से उठाकर 
फें क रहे हैं। ...(वय्वधान)... एक तो आपकी गलत नीवत से ...(वय्वधान)... पूरे वहनदु्तान में 
वबजनेस बंद हो गया ...(वय्वधान)...

کے اس  آپ  ۔۔۔(مداخلت(۔۔۔  بولیں  آپ  کہ  ہوں  چاہتا  میں  آزاد:  نبی  غلام  †جناب 

بولئے ۔۔۔(مداخلت(۔۔۔ آپ کو کس نے روکا ہے؟ بعد  بولئے ۔۔۔(مداخلت(۔۔۔ آپ اس کے  بعد 

ایم۔پیز جو ہندوستان کے  بولئے ۔۔۔(مداخلت(۔۔۔سر، پورے  بعد  ۔۔۔(مداخلت(۔۔۔ آپ اس کے 

وه کہ  ہے  بنتا  فرض  کا  ان  یہ  ۔۔۔(مداخلت(۔۔۔  ہیں  سدسئے  کے  سدن  دوسرے  اور  سدن  اس 

ہیں رہے  جا  ۔۔۔(مداخلت(۔۔۔اجاڑے  میں  دہلی  ۔۔۔(مداخلت(۔۔۔  کریں  مدد  کی  دہلی 

ذمہ لئے  اس کے  ہیں۔ ۔۔۔(مداخلت(۔۔۔ سرکار  رہے  اجاڑے جا  لوگ  ۔۔۔(مداخلت(۔۔۔لاکھوں 

دار ہے ۔۔۔(مداخلت(۔۔۔سرکار کو یہاں جواب دینا چاہئے ۔۔۔(مداخلت(۔۔۔یہ چپ چاپ بیٹھہ کر

نہیں دیکھہ سکتے ۔۔۔(مداخلت(۔۔۔ اس کے لئے جواب دینا چاہئے ۔۔۔(مداخلت(۔۔۔ منتری جی

دوکانداروں کے  طبقے  کو، چھوٹے  لوگوں  لاکھوں  سے  طرح  ۔۔۔(مداخلت(۔۔۔کس  دیں  جواب 

سے نیتی  غلط  کی  آپ  تو  ایک  ۔۔۔(مداخلت(۔۔۔  ہیں  رہے  پھینک  اٹھاکر  سے  سڑک  کو 

۔۔۔(مداخلت(۔۔۔ ہے  گیا  ہو  بند  بزنیس  میں  ہندوستان  پورے  ۔۔۔(مداخلت(۔۔۔ 

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Okay, please. ...(Interruptions)... My question is.. 
...(Interruptions)...

† Transliteration in Urdu script.
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�ी गुलाम नबी आज़ाद: ि े सड़क पर दो �पये कमाते हैं ...(वय्वधान)... आप उनको भी 
फें क देते हैं। ...(वय्वधान)...

ان آپ  ۔۔۔(مداخلت(۔۔۔  ہیں  کماتے  روپے  دو  پر  سڑک  وه  آزاد:  نبی  غلام  †جناب 

۔۔۔(مداخلت(۔۔۔ ہیں  دیتے  پھینک  بھی  کو 

�ी संजय ससह: उपसभापवत  जी, हम अपनी बात रख रहे थे। ...(वय्वधान)... हम अपनी बात 
रख रहे थे, पर यह सरकार सुनना नहीं चाहती है। ...(वय्वधान)...

SHRI DEREK O’BRIEN: The LoP has spoken. Now let the House run. 
...(Interruptions)... On behalf of all of us the LoP has summarized the issue. 
..(Interruptions).. Let the House run. ...(Interruptions)...

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Let me continue with the Question Hour. 
...(Interruptions)... My question is only this. ...(Interruptions)... Sit down. My question 
is only this: In the morning the same subject was in the Zero Hour notices. We 
wanted to allow that but the same Members came and disturbed. Now in the 
Question Hour, they are coming and disturbing. Is it fair? ...(Interruptions)... Is it 
fair? ...(Interruptions)... Is it fair? That is all I wanted to say. ...(Interruptions)... So, 
I will continue with the Question Hour. Shri V. Vijayasai Reddy. ...(Interruptions)... 
I will continue with the Question Hour, Shri Vijayasai Reddy.

SHRI V. VIJAYASAI REDDY: Sir, the Government of Andhra Pradesh 
...(Interruptions)...

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: After this, I will call you. Don’t worry. Shri 
Vijayasai Reddy.

SHRI V. VIJAYASAI REDDY: The Government of Andhra Pradesh has recently 
decided to convert 6,500 ration shops out of 28,000 ration shops that are located 
in Andhra Pradesh to malls and hand over them to the private business groups like 
Future Group and Reliance Retail.

Sir, I would like to know from the hon. Minister of consumer Affairs whether 
the Government of India has granted any approval to convert the ration shops into 
business malls and hand over them to the private business institutions.

�ी सी. आर. चौधरी: उपसभापवत  जी, माननीय सद्य ने जो बात बताई है, उस संदभ्ण में मैं 
उनसे वनिदेन करना चाहंूगा वक आं� �देश पहला ्टेट है, वजसके अंदर 100 परसेंट फेयर �ाइस 
शॉपस में इ-पॉस मशीनें और ऑटोमाइजेशन है। जहां तक यह बात है वक कोई भी ्टेट राशन 
को वकस �कार से वडक्ट् ्यूट करती है, whether cooperative society के माफ्ण त, whether 
Gram Panchayat के माफ्ण त, �ाइिटे डीलर के माफ्ण त, ये जो सारी बातें हैं या वडक्ट् ्यूशन का 

† Transliteration in Urdu script.
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जो वस्टम है, that depends upon the State Government. ्टेट गिन्णमेंट का काम है वक 
जो हाइली subsidized food grains हैं, उनका proper distribution हो। सही वयक्त  तक, जो 
Right	 to	 beneficiary है, he should get the food grains. जहां तक मॉल की बात है, कई 
्टेटस में यह वयि्था है — ्योंवक हम लोग, चाहे िह राशन डीलर हो, चाहे िह सोसायटी 
हो, चाहे पंचायत हो या �ाइिटे सं्था हो, उसका जो �वतशत है, that is ` 70 per quintal. 
इस कारर से, in a month he gets around ` 6,000 or ` 7,000 only. इस कारर से कई 
्टेटस ने अन्नपूरणा भंडार के नाम से, because distribution job is only for 4 or 5 days.  
पांच-छह वदन के अंदर he can distribute the foodgrains. उसके बाद उसको काम देने के 
वलए कई ्टेटस द्ारा कुछ अनय ि्तुएँ दे दी गई हैं वक ि े ये-ये बेच सकते हैं। इनमें से कोई 
अन्नपूरणा भंडार के नाम से है, कोई मॉल के नाम पर है, I don’t agree with the malls, लेवकन 
सेंट्ल गिन्णमेंट का इसमें कोई रोल नहीं है, it is up to the State Governments वक ि े अपने 
राशन डीलर के राशन के साथ ्या वयि्था करती हैं।

�ी हुसैन दल्वई: उपसभापवत  जी, महाराषट् में भी राशन की दुकान में राशन नहीं वमलता 
है। महोदय, बात ऐसी है वक जो सिाल �ी वि. विजयसाई रेड्ी साहब ने पूछा है, मेरा भी िही 
सिाल आ रहा है वक अभी सारी राशन की दुकानों पर वरलायंस के कंजयूमर वडक्ट् ्यूशन का 
बड़ा इदारा रहा है, मैं मं�ी जी से यह पूछना चाहता हंू वक ्या यह सब भी उसके जवर ये होने 
िाला है? यवद यह होगा तो उसको रोकने के वलए ्या सेंट्ल गिन्णमेंट यहां कुछ कर रही है?

�ी सी. आर. चौधरी: उपसभापवत  जी, आपके माफ्ण त मैंने food grains में भी बताया है वक 
राशन की दुकानों पर वितरर का काय्ण, that lies with the State Government, हमारा काम 
यहां से ्टेट गिन्णमेंट को राशन सपलाई करना है। जहां तक �ॉपर वितरर होने की बात है, 
यवद वकसी भी �कार से बेवनवफवश यरी को राशन नहीं वमलेगा, तो the Central Government 
will ask the State Government to do the right thing. जहां तक मॉल की बात है, अभी 
तक इस �कार का कोई भी �करर हमारी नॉलेज में नहीं आया है। ऐसा �करर हमारे विभाग 
की नॉलेज में या मं�ालय की नॉलेज में भी नहीं है। यह बात जरूर है वक कुछ ्टेटस में, जैसे 
वक मैंने पहले ही अन्नपूरणा का बताया था, ्टेट गिन्णमेंट ने उनहें कुछ आइटमस की छूट दी है 
वक िहां पर साबुन है, तेल है — गांि में दुकान होती है, लेवकन कुछ ्टेटस द्ारा उनको ये 
कुछ और आइटमस बेचने की छूट दी गई है।

DR. NARENDRA JADHAV: Sir, my supplementary question is about the migrant 
workers who are not covered under the PDS. 

Sir, the inter-State migration in 2016-17 stood at around nine million people. 
In urban areas today, about 33 per cent of the male workforce and 56 per cent 
of the female workforce comprises migrant workforce. So, I would like to ask the 
hon. Minister if it is true that these nine million inter-State immigrants are denied 
access to ration under PDS. It is most unfortunate that they are told that they can 
get their legal entitlement only in their own States. Sir, these immigrants are mostly 
Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes, and they are very vulnerable. This anomaly 
must	 be	 rectified	 at	 the	 earliest	 if	 we	 believe	 in	 sabka saath sabka vikaas.
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�ी सी. आर. चौधरी: ऑनरेबल वडपटी चेयरमैन सर, माननीय सद्य ने जो व चंता जताई 
है, िह काफी गंभीर है। यह बात सही है वक जो अवधकतर लेबर फोस्ण माइ�ेशन की वसटीज के 
अंदर जा रही है, जो उनमें परमानेंट िहां सेटल हो गए हैं, उनके नाम तो गांिों से काट कर 
शहरों में कर वदए जाते हैं, इसमें कोई वद्कत नहीं है, लेवकन जो केिल मा� दो या तीन महीने 
के वलए शहर में जाते हैं, but their Ration Cards are lying in their villages, तो उनके 
वलए अभी तक विलेज के द्ारा ही वयि्था है। जहां तक जो अभी end-to-end computerisation 
within the State है, जैसे एक ही ्टेट का आदमी, अब जैसे आं� �देश ने वजस �कार से 
वकया है, जो एक नया फामु्णला है, इसके द्ारा कोई भी वयक्त  अपनी राशन दुकान के अलािा, 
जो उसकी वफ््ड राशन शॉप है, उसके अलािा भी िह कहीं दूसरी जगह की राशन शॉप से 
खरीद कर सकता है, because data is there and computers are there, और इस कारर से 
िह कहीं से भी खरीद सकता है, यानी अवधकतर जो विदइन द ्टेट माइ�ेशन होता है, there 
is no problem for those people. जब इस �कार का यह पूरा आधार से व लंक हो जाएगा, 
िसेै अभी करीब 81.6 परसेंट हमारा आधार से व लंक हो चुका है, यवद दो ्टेटस को छोड़ दें, 
तो 90 परसेंट हो जाता है, इससे I think they would be covered.

Production of honey

*2. SHRIMATI VIPLOVE THAKUR: Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND 
FARMERS WELFARE be pleased to state: 

(a)  the details of the total production of honey in the country during the last 
three years, State-wise; 

(b) the details of the import and export of honey and honey related products 
during the aforesaid period; 

(c) the details of the loans and assistance provided by the Government to the 
farmers of Himachal Pradesh for encouraging honey production farming during the 
aforesaid period;

(d) whether Government has introduced any scheme or policy for promotion 
and development of beekeeping/honey production farming in the country; and 

(e) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE (SHRI RADHA 
MOHAN SINGH): (a) to (e) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) The year-wise and State-wise details of honey production during the last 
three years, are given at Annexure-I (See below).

(b) The details of import and export of honey and bees wax for the last three 
years period, as per records of DGFT, are enclosed at Annexure-II (See below).


